



Atlantic Navigation
Holdings (Singapore) Limited

ATLANTIC NAVIGATION HOLDINGS (SINGAPORE) LIMITED

(Company Registration No. 200411055E)

Results for the Financial Period Ended 30 September 2018

Unaudited Financial Statements and Dividend Announcement

This announcement has been prepared by the Company and its contents have been reviewed by the Company's sponsor, SAC Capital Private Limited ("Sponsor"), for compliance with the relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("SGX-ST"). The Sponsor has not independently verified the contents of this announcement.

This announcement has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made, or reports contained in this announcement.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Ms. Lee Khai Yinn (Tel: (65) 6232 3210) at 1 Robinson Road, #21-00 AIA Tower, Singapore 048542.

Third Quarter Financial Statement Announcement as at 30 September 2018

Part I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR QUARTERLY AND FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENTS

1(a)(i) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for the group together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	3 months ended			9 months ended		
	30/09/2018 ("3Q2018")	30/09/2017 ("3Q2017")	Increase/ (Decrease) %	30/09/2018 ("9M2018")	30/09/2017 ("9M2017")	Increase/ (Decrease) %
(US\$'000)						
Revenue	16,294	8,840	84.3	42,856	23,533	82.1
Cost of services	(11,974)	(8,205)	45.9	(32,332)	(20,547)	57.4
Gross profit	4,320	635	580.3	10,524	2,986	252.4
Finance income	-	-	-	2	1	100.0
Other income	91	5	N.M.	172	16	N.M.
Other items of expense						
Marketing and distribution expenses	(86)	(40)	115.0	(583)	(129)	351.9
Administrative expenses	(1,229)	(1,197)	2.7	(4,005)	(3,696)	8.4
Finance costs	(2,259)	(1,612)	40.1	(5,918)	(3,052)	93.9
Other expense	-	(390)	N.M.	-	(801)	N.M.
Share of results in a joint venture	151	-	N.M.	1,028	-	N.M.
Profit/(Loss) before tax	988	(2,599)	N.M.	1,220	(4,675)	N.M.
Income tax expense	(443)	(191)	131.9	(1,147)	(501)	128.9
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to owners of the Company	545	(2,790)	N.M.	73	(5,176)	N.M.

1(a)(ii) The following items (with appropriate breakdowns and explanations), if significant, must either be included in the income statement or in the notes to the income statement for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	3 months ended			9 months ended		
	30/09/2018 ("3Q2018")	30/09/2017 ("3Q2017")	Increase/ (Decrease) %	30/09/2018 ("9M2018")	30/09/2017 ("9M2017")	Increase/ (Decrease) %
(US\$'000)						
Profit/(Loss) for the period is stated after charging:						
Depreciation of property, vessels and equipment	(2,284)	(2,117)	7.9	(6,189)	(5,331)	16.1
Net loss on disposal of property, vessels and equipment	-	(418)	N.M.	-*	(829)	N.M.
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	-	-	-	-	(5)	N.M.
Allowance for doubtful trade debts	-	(4)	N.M.	-	(4)	N.M.

* Less than US\$1,000
N.M.: not meaningful

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

Balance Sheet

	Group		Company	
	Unaudited As at 30/09/2018	Audited As at 31/12/2017	Unaudited As at 30/09/2018	Audited As at 31/12/2017
(US\$'000)				
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, vessels and equipment	185,217	159,712	--	-
Intangible asset	141	141	141	141
Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	66,741	66,741
Investment in a joint venture	1,106	77	--	-
Prepayments	426	319	--	-
	<u>186,890</u>	<u>160,249</u>	<u>66,882</u>	<u>66,882</u>
Current assets				
Inventories	85	215	--	-
Trade and other receivables	17,067	16,329	71,162	72,507
Prepayments	1,553	803	210	205
Cash and bank balances	4,556	697	654	163
Bank deposits pledged	1,433	235	235	235
	<u>24,694</u>	<u>18,279</u>	<u>72,261</u>	<u>73,110</u>
Total assets	<u>211,584</u>	<u>178,528</u>	<u>139,143</u>	<u>139,992</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables	18,353	14,672	348	237
Other liabilities	14,118	5,483	6,494	1,434
Loans and borrowings	38,739	19,642	23,328	8,811
	<u>71,210</u>	<u>39,797</u>	<u>30,170</u>	<u>10,482</u>
Net current (liabilities)/assets	<u>(46,516)</u>	<u>(21,518)</u>	<u>42,091</u>	<u>62,628</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Provisions	534	570	-	-
Other payables	7,332	7,332	7,332	7,332
Loans and borrowings	56,840	55,234	27,437	47,734
	<u>64,706</u>	<u>63,136</u>	<u>34,769</u>	<u>55,066</u>
Total liabilities	<u>135,916</u>	<u>102,933</u>	<u>64,939</u>	<u>65,548</u>
Net assets	<u>75,668</u>	<u>75,595</u>	<u>74,204</u>	<u>74,444</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company				
Share capital	12,370	12,370	85,534	85,534
Other reserves	4,690	4,690	4,431	4,431
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)	58,608	58,535	(15,761)	(15,521)
Total equity	<u>75,668</u>	<u>75,595</u>	<u>74,204</u>	<u>74,444</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>211,584</u>	<u>178,528</u>	<u>139,143</u>	<u>139,992</u>

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities

	As at 30/09/2018		As at 31/12/2017	
	Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
(US\$'000)				
(a) Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand	38,739	-	19,642	-
(b) Amount repayable after one year	56,840	-	55,234	-
Total borrowings and securities	95,579	-	74,876	-

The above credit facilities are secured by one or several of:

- (i) Mortgage over certain vessels;
- (ii) Assignment of earnings/charter proceeds, insurances and requisition compensation of mortgaged vessels;
- (iii) Assignment of all rights, titles and interests of mortgaged vessels' charters;
- (iv) Bank deposits pledged in a retention account;
- (v) Financial covenant which requires the Group to maintain Tangible Net Worth of at least US\$50 million;
- (vi) Financial covenant which requires the Group to maintain Tangible Net Worth of at least US\$80 million. The level to improve by at least 5% year on year basis; #1
- (vii) Adjusted leverage ratio to be maintained at 1.75:1 or below, to be improved to 1.5:1 for FY2018 and 1.25:1 or below for FY2019 and onwards. The ratio will be calculated as total liabilities (excluding cash margin and fixed deposits under lien i.e. cash encumbered for liabilities included in total liabilities) to Tangible Net Worth; and #1
- (viii) The Loan to Value ("LTV") to be 70% or below at all times. If LTV clause is breached, either proportionately pre-pay the loan or provide additional collateral acceptable to the bank to rectify the breach within 15 days of being notified of the breach. #1

Note:

- #1 The Company had obtained a Deed of Waiver, Confirmation and Consent from its United Arab Emirates banker in relation to the Subscription Agreement, as announced on 16 July 2018, between the Company and Saeed Investment Pte. Ltd..

1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

<u>Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows</u>	9 months ended	
	30/09/2018	30/09/2017
(US\$'000)		
Operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	1,220	(4,675)
<u>Adjustments for:</u>		
Net loss on disposal of property, vessels and equipment	-*	829
Interest income	(2)	(1)
Depreciation of property, vessels and equipment	6,189	5,331
Allowance for doubtful debts, net	-	4
PIK interest accrual – Convertible Loan	1,117	1,000
Finance costs	4,801	3,052
Share of results of a joint venture	(1,028)	-
Provisions	-	45
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	-	5
Total adjustments	11,077	10,265
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	12,297	5,590
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	130	(120)
Increase in trade and other receivables	(738)	(4,350)
Increase in prepayments	(858)	(447)
Increase in trade and other payables	3,680	2,110
Provisions	(36)	(19)
Increase in other liabilities	2,189	1,072
Total changes in working capital	4,367	(1,754)
Cash generated from operations	16,664	3,836
Interest received	2	1
Interest paid	(2,854)	(4,387)
Income tax paid	(1,148)	(501)
Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities	12,664	(1,051)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, vessels and equipment	(31,694)	(2,274)
Proceeds from disposal of vessels held for sale	-*	125
Proceeds from disposal of property, vessels and equipment	-*	960
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(31,694)	(1,189)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from loan from a shareholder	-	5,132
Proceeds from deposit from shares subscription	4,500	-
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	28,870	7,430
Repayment of loans and borrowings	(10,914)	(7,529)
Increase in bank deposits pledged	(1,198)	(138)
Net cash flows generated from financing activities	21,258	4,895
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	2,228	2,655
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	223	941
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (Note A)	2,451	3,596
<u>Note A: Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at the end of the reporting period:</u>		
Cash and bank balances	4,556	4,087
Bank overdraft	(2,105)	(491)
Net balance	2,451	3,596

* Less than US\$1,000

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Consolidated Statement for Changes in Equity

Group	Equity, total	Share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2018	75,595	12,370	4,690	58,535
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(63)	-	-	(63)
Balance at 31 March 2018	75,532	12,370	4,690	58,472
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(408)	-	-	(408)
Balance at 30 June 2018	75,123	12,370	4,690	58,063
Profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	545	-	-	545
Balance at 30 September 2018	75,668	12,370	4,690	58,608

Group	Equity, total	Share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2017	85,056	12,370	995	71,691
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(2,440)	-	-	(2,440)
<u>Contribution by and distribution to owners</u>				
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	3	-	3	-
Balance at 31 March 2017	82,619	12,370	998	69,251
Profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	54	-	-	54
<u>Contribution by and distribution to owners</u>				
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	2	-	2	-
Balance at 30 June 2017	82,675	12,370	1,000	69,305
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(2,790)	-	-	(2,790)
Balance at 30 September 2017	79,885	12,370	1,000	66,515

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalization issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statement of Changes in Equity

Company	Equity, total	Share capital	Other reserves	Accumulated losses
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2018	74,444	85,534	4,431	(15,521)
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(50)	-	-	(50)
Balance at 31 March 2018	74,394	85,534	4,431	(15,571)
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(113)	-	-	(113)
Balance at 30 June 2018	74,281	85,534	4,431	(15,684)
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(77)	-	-	(77)
Balance at 30 September 2018	74,204	85,534	4,431	(15,761)

Company	Equity, total	Share capital	Other reserves	Accumulated losses
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Balance at 1 January 2017	74,733	85,534	736	(11,537)
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(75)	-	-	(75)
<u>Contribution by and distribution to owners</u>				
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	3	-	3	-
Balance at 31 March 2017	74,661	85,534	739	(11,612)
Profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(77)	-	-	(77)
<u>Contribution by and distribution to owners</u>				
Grant of equity-settled share options to employees	2	-	2	-
Balance at 30 June 2017	74,586	85,534	741	(11,689)
Loss for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	(85)	-	-	(85)
Balance at 30 September 2017	74,501	85,534	741	(11,774)

1 (d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Company	Number of ordinary shares	Share capital (US\$'000)
As at 30 June 2018	260,593,750	85,534
As at 30 September 2018	260,593,750	85,534

During the 3-month period ended 30 September 2018, there were no changes in the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company.

On 30 January 2014, the Company granted 4,050,000 share options under the Atlantic 2008 Employee Share Option Scheme ("Atlantic 2008 ESOS"). 2,025,000 share options are exercisable between 30 January 2015 and 29 January 2019, and the remaining 2,025,000 share options are exercisable between 30 January 2016 and 29 January 2019, at the exercise price of S\$0.34 if the vesting conditions are met. The estimated fair value of the options granted is approximately S\$405,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$319,000). The Atlantic 2008 ESOS has been terminated on 29 April 2015. The termination of the Atlantic 2008 ESOS shall not affect the outstanding share options granted and accepted but remain unexercised (whether fully or partially).

On 12 May 2015, the Company granted 750,000 share options under the Atlantic 2015 Employee Share Option Scheme ("Atlantic 2015 ESOS") to Mr. Wong Siew Cheong. 375,000 share options are exercisable between 12 May 2016 and 11 May 2020, and the remaining 375,000 share options are exercisable between 12 May 2017 and 11 May 2020, at the exercise price of S\$0.43 if the vesting conditions are met. The estimated fair value of the options granted is approximately S\$76,000 (equivalent to approximately US\$54,000).

As at 30 September 2018, the total numbers of share options outstanding were 4,800,000 (30 September 2017: 4,800,000).

Save as disclosed, there were no other outstanding convertibles, treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 30 September 2018 and 30 September 2017.

1 (d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

	As at	
	30/09/2018	31/12/2017
Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares	260,593,750	260,593,750

There were no treasury shares as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017.

1 (d)(iv) A statement showing all the sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

1 (d)(v) A statement showing all the sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable. The Company does not have any subsidiary holdings.

2 Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter).

Not applicable.

4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current financial period compared with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Framework (International) ("SFRS(I)"), a new financial reporting framework identical to the International Financial Reporting Standards. The Group adopted SFRS(I) on 1 January 2018, including improvements to SFRS(I) and Interpretations of SFRS(I) that are mandatory for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2018, and in the nine months ended 30 September 2018, where applicable. The adoption of these new and revised standards and interpretations did not result in significant change to the Group's accounting policies and did not have a material impact on the Group's results for the current financial period.

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

Please refer to paragraph 4 above.

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	30/09/2018	30/09/2017
Earnings / (loss) per ordinary share ("EPS") for the period based on net profit / (loss) attributable to owners of the Company (US\$ cents)				
Basic EPS	0.21	(1.07)	0.03	(1.99)
Diluted EPS	0.21	(1.07)	0.03	(1.99)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue applicable to basic EPS	260,593,750	260,593,750	260,593,750	260,593,750
Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue applicable to diluted EPS	260,593,750	260,593,750	260,593,750	260,593,750

The 4,800,000 share options granted to employees under the existing Atlantic 2008 ESOS and Atlantic 2015 ESOS have not been included in the calculation of diluted EPS because they are anti-dilutive.

7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b) immediately preceding financial year.

	Group as at		Company as at	
	30/09/2018	31/12/2017	30/09/2018	31/12/2017
Net asset value per ordinary share (US\$ cents)	29.04	29.01	28.47	28.57

The net asset value per ordinary share of the Company and the Group as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017 were calculated based on 260,593,750 issued shares (excluding treasury shares) as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017.

8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:

- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
- (b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

Review of results of operations

(i) Revenue by business segments

(US\$'000)	3 months ended			9 months ended		
	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	Increase/	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	Increase/
	("3Q2018")	("3Q2017")	(Decrease)	("9M2018")	("9M2017")	(Decrease)
			%			%
Marine logistics services ("MLS")	15,596	8,638	80.6	41,749	22,334	86.9
Ship repair, fabrication and other marine services ("SRM")	698	202	245.5	1,107	1,199	(7.7)
	16,294	8,840	84.3	42,856	23,533	82.1

The Group's revenue for the MLS segment for 3Q2018 increased by US\$7.0 million or 80.6%, from US\$8.6 million in 3Q2017 to US\$15.6 million in 3Q2018. The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to the higher rate of utilization of owned vessels, coupled with the deployment of the Group's lift-boats, deployment of two (2) front runners and three (3) new vessels to support long-term contracts with a Middle Eastern National Oil Company ("MENOC").

The Group's revenue for the SRM segment for 3Q2018 increased by US\$0.5 million or 245.5% compared to 3Q2017 mainly due to the higher level of repairs works undertaken on third party vessels.

(ii) Gross profit and gross profit margin

(US\$'000)	3 months ended			9 months ended		
	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	Increase/	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	Increase/
	("3Q2018")	("3Q2017")	(Decrease)	("9M2018")	("9M2017")	(Decrease)
			%			%
Gross profit						
MLS	4,117	558	637.8	10,132	2,209	358.7
SRM	203	77	163.6	392	777	(49.5)
	4,320	635	580.3	10,524	2,986	252.4

	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	30/09/2018	30/09/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
	("3Q2018")	("3Q2017")	("9M2018")	("9M2017")
Gross profit margin				
MLS	26.4%	6.5%	24.3%	9.9%
SRM	29.1%	38.1%	35.4%	64.8%
	26.5%	7.2%	24.6%	12.7%

The Group reported gross profit of US\$4.1 million for the MLS segment during 3Q2018, compared to the gross profit of US\$0.6 million in 3Q2017. The increase in gross profit by US\$3.5 million or 637.8% in 3Q2018 compared to 3Q2017 was primarily as a result of a higher utilization of owned vessel, deployment of Group's lift-boats, deployment of three (2) front runners and three (3) new vessels, and higher day charter rates for long-term contracts with a MENOC. As a result, the gross profit margin for the MLS segment improved by 19.9 percentage points in 3Q2018.

The Group reported gross profit of approximately US\$203,000 for the SRM segment during 3Q2018, compared with gross profit of approximately US\$77,000 in 3Q2017. The increase in gross profit of US\$126,000 or 163.6% in 3Q2018 was mainly due to the higher level of repairs works undertaken on third party vessels. The decrease in gross profit margin for the SRM segment of 9.0 percentage points was mainly due to more competitive pricing to secure works.

(iii) Other income

Other income for 3Q2018 was due to recovery of insurance claim related to a machine's failure.

(iv) Marketing and distribution expenses

Marketing and distribution expenses in 3Q2018 comprised mainly travel and consultancy expenses.

(v) Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses increased by approximately US\$32,000 or 2.7% in 3Q2018 as compared to 3Q2017 mainly due to increase in statutory and legal expenses.

(vi) Finance costs

Finance costs increased by US\$0.7 million or 40.1% in 3Q2018 as compared to 3Q2017, primarily due to an increase in finance charges as a result of new bank borrowings of US\$20.4 million and private borrowings of US\$8.5 million for the acquisition of the new five (5) vessels.

(vii) Other expense

Other expenses in 3Q2017 relates to the loss on sale of vessel.

(viii) Share of results in a joint venture

The Group recorded profit of US\$0.1 million from its 40% interest in a joint venture during 3Q2018 due to progress in the project milestones.

(ix) Profit/(loss) before tax

The Group recorded a profit before tax of US\$1.0 million in 3Q2018 as compared to a loss before tax of US\$2.6 million in 3Q2017, mainly due to an increase in gross profit, share of profit in a joint venture and absence of other expense in 3Q2018, partially offset by higher finance costs.

(b) Review of financial position

(i) Non-current assets

Non-current assets increased by US\$26.7 million from US\$160.2 million as at 31 December 2017 to US\$186.9 million as at 30 September 2018, mainly due to additional investment of US\$31.7 million in five (5) new vessels, an increase in investment in a joint venture of US\$1.0 million and an increase in non-current portion of prepayments of US\$0.1 million, partially offset by a depreciation charge of US\$6.2 million.

(ii) Current assets

Current assets increased by US\$6.4 million from US\$18.3 million as at 31 December 2017 to US\$24.7 million as at 30 September 2018. This was due to an increase in trade and other receivables of US\$0.7 million, an increase in prepayments of US\$0.7 million, an increase in cash and bank balances of US\$3.9 million and an increase in bank deposits pledged of US\$1.2 million, partially offset by a decrease in inventories of US\$0.1 million.

(iii) Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities increased by US\$1.6 million, from US\$63.1 million as at 31 December 2017 to US\$64.7 million as at 30 September 2018. This was mainly due to an increase in the non-current portion of new borrowings of US\$24.3 million, partially offset by reclassification of borrowings (including convertible loan and its related PIK interest) of US\$14.6 million from non-current liabilities to current liabilities, and repayment of non-current portion of term loans of US\$8.1 million.

(iv) Current liabilities

Current liabilities increased by US\$31.4 million from US\$39.8 million as at 31 December 2017 to US\$71.2 million as at 30 September 2018, primarily due to reclassification of borrowings (including convertible loan and its related PIK interest) of US\$14.6 million from non-current liabilities to current liabilities, current portion of new borrowings of US\$4.6 million, increase in bank overdraft of US\$1.6 million, increase in PIK interest of US\$1.1 million, increase in trade and other payables of US\$3.7 million and increase in other liabilities of US\$8.6 million. Increases in other liabilities were mainly due to deposit received for shares subscription of US\$4.5 million and increase in provisions for (i) operating expenses of US\$1.5 million; (ii) finance cost of US\$1.5 million; (iii) contractual deduction of US\$0.9 million; and (iv) increase in other provisions of US\$0.2 million. The increase in current liabilities was partially offset by repayment of current portion of term loans of US\$2.8 million.

(v) Net current liabilities

Net current liabilities increased by US\$25.0 million from US\$21.5 million as at 31 December 2017 to US\$46.5 million as at 30 September 2018, primarily due an increase in current liabilities of US\$31.4 million as a result of reclassifying borrowings from non-current liabilities to current liabilities and allocation of new borrowing to current liabilities resulting from borrowings undertaken in second quarter of FY2018, partially offset by an increase in current assets of US\$6.4 million.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Group will be able to continue as a going concern as there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due and reduce its net current liabilities, as the Group will be able to generate sufficient cash flows from its operations as well as secure funding, including, *inter alia*, the successful completion of the Proposed Subscription (as defined below), to support working capital.

The deployment of certain vessels early this year has, and is expected to continue to contribute positively to the operating cash flows of the Group. The Group has also taken certain steps to strengthen its balance sheet and improve its cash flow position, including, the signing of loan agreement with a third party Saudi Arabian representative and one of its principal bankers in March 2018. In addition, the Group has, as announced on 16 July 2018, entered into a conditional share subscription agreement (the "Subscription Agreement") with Saeed Investment Pte. Ltd. (the "Subscriber") pursuant to which the Company has agreed to issue and allot an aggregate of 262,918,394 new ordinary shares in the capital of the Company ("Subscription Shares") to the Subscriber, and the Subscriber has agreed to subscribe for the Subscription Shares for an aggregate amount of US\$26.0 million (the "Proposed Subscription"). Upon completion, the proceeds will be used to support the repayment of certain loans and the working capital of the Group.

(c) Liquidity and capital resources

(i) Net cash flow generated from operating activities

Net cash flows generated from operating activities amounted to US\$12.7 million in 9M2018. This was mainly due to operating cash flows before changes in working capital of US\$12.3 million, changes in working capital of US\$4.4 million, partially offset by interest paid during the period of US\$2.9 million and income tax paid for the period of US\$1.1 million.

(ii) Net cash flows used in investing activities

Net cash flows used in investing activities amounted to US\$31.7 million in 9M2018 as a result of investment in new vessels.

(iii) Net cash flows generated from financing activities

Net cash flows generated from financing activities of US\$21.3 million in 9M2018 was mainly a result of new borrowings of US\$28.9 million and deposit received from the Proposed Subscription of US\$4.5 million, partially offset by repayment of term loan of US\$10.9 million and increase in bank deposit pledged of US\$1.2 million.

9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

The 3Q2018 results of the Group are in line with the general prospect commentary made in page 4 of the Company's annual report for FY2017, being that the Group expected its performance to improve from 3Q2018 onwards.

10 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

As announced on 25 October 2018, the Group has taken the delivery of the remaining two (2) new vessels out of seven (7) new vessels and has completed its existing fleet upgrade and expansion program. The Group will continue to review specific opportunities within its core market in the Middle East where offshore energy and production levels are being maintained.

With the increase in the oil price and MENOC's commitment to increase production levels, activity in the Middle East exploration and production sectors (our primary markets) is increasing and new field development programs which were on hold are starting up again. The Group expects charter rates in the Middle East region to remain competitive but the Group expects its fleet utilization to improve due to the deployment of seven (7) new vessels to support contracts secured by the Group and a greater demand across the region in line with the increase in activity and stated growth and production strategies of the MENOCs.

The Group expects continuing competitive pressure on charter rates due to the continuing excess tonnages from other more adversely affected regions that's moved into the Middle East. The Group continues to align itself to this situation and has been focusing on maintaining and protecting the high level of utilization of its existing fleet and securing employment for its vessels at competitive market rates. The focus on cost control will continue without sacrificing operational efficiency or service level. The Group continues to explore and receive new businesses opportunities with existing and new clients. The Group also continues to evaluate its capital structure to ensure that we will be able to undertake these new businesses and meet all its obligations.

As mentioned in paragraph 8 above, the Group has entered into the Subscription Agreement with the Subscriber. Circular containing, *inter alia*, further information on the Subscription Agreement (and the transactions contemplated thereunder), and the notice to convene the extraordinary general meeting will be dispatched by the Company to the shareholders in due course.

As announced on 1 October 2018, there is no material development on the Notices of Arbitration referred to the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre. The Group will continue to work with the Claimant, its counsel and the Claimant's counsel on the payment of US\$500,000 and schedule a meeting with the Claimant's management to seek an amicable settlement of the disputes and cease the arbitration proceedings.

11 Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported on

Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on?

Nil.

(b) Corresponding period of the immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

Nil.

12 If no dividend has been declared/(recommended), a statement to that effect.

No dividend has been declared or recommended for 3Q2018.

13 Interested Person Transactions

The Group does not have any interested person transaction general mandate from shareholders pursuant to Rule 920 of the Catalist Rules. The aggregate value of interested person transactions entered into during 9M2018 is set out below:

Name of Interested Person	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions entered into during the financial year under review (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000 and transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 of the Catalist Rules)	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 of the Catalist Rules (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000)
Wong Siew Cheong - Interest on shareholder loan ⁽¹⁾	US\$334,000 (Approximately S\$ 462,000)	-

Note:

(1) As at 30 September 2018, Mr. Wong Siew Cheong, the Executive Chairman and CEO as well as a controlling shareholder of the Company, had provided an aggregate of US\$7.4 million loan (the "Loan") to the Group. The Loan is unsecured, interest-bearing at interest rate of 6.00% per annum, and is to be settled in cash.

14 Negative confirmation by the Board pursuant to Rule 705(5) of the Catalist Rules.

The Board of Directors confirms that, to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to their attention which may render the unaudited interim financial results for the financial period ended 30 September 2018 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

15 Issuer to confirm that it has procured undertaking from all its directors and executive officers in the format set out in Appendix 7H under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

The Board of Directors confirms that, they have procured undertaking from all its directors and executive officers in the format set out in Appendix 7H under Rule 720(1) of the Catalist Rules.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Wong Siew Cheong
Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
14 November 2018